Defendant, JEFFREY EPSTEIN ("Epstein") pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m), moves to 

dismiss the Complaint (DE #1) filed by Plaintiff, L.M. due to her failure to serve the Complaint 

on Epstein within the time specified in Rule 4(m), and states: 

I. On July 24, 2009, L.M. filed a two hundred thirty-four (234) page, one hundred 

fifty-six (156) count Complaint (DE#!) against Epstein. 

2. Each of the one hundred fifty-six (I 56) counts is a separate cause of action pursuant 

to 18 U.S.C. §2255. 

3. The Complaint was filed by Bradley J. Edwards while he was employed by the now 

defunct Rothstein, Rosenfeldt & Adler firm.